
2024-04-30

Clearing & Settlement
Tel.: +49 (0) 341/24680-444
Fax: +49 (0) 341/24680-409

E-Mail: clearing@ecc.de

VAT ID LU23418829

Tax ID:

VAT ID:

n/a

Invoice No. ABCEX_L2400001
for the period of service from 2024-04-01 to 2024-04-30

European Commodity Clearing Luxembourg S.à.r.l.
The Square, 42, Avenue JF Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg

Company
Street
City
Country

Currency of Invoice: EUR

Invoice Summary

 Invoice Item Commodity Fees Net Gross
Domestic VAT

0.00 %

351,173,731.62Purchases 14,800.86 351,188,532.48 0.00 351,188,532.48

1,053.65Sales 4.97 1,058.62 0.00 1,058.62

The total fee amount of 14,805.83 €  will be debited on Wed, May 15, 2024 via your Clearing-Member(s) or Settlement Bank. The 
commodity and the respective VAT have already been settled via your Clearing Member(s) or Settlement Bank.

Total Gross 351,189,591.10

Attachments :

- Invoice Details

- Remarks

The attachments are an integrated part of this invoice.

The Invoice Report Detail is an integrated part of this invoice/self-bill invoice.

European Commodity Clearing Luxembourg S.à.r.l.
The Square, 42, Avenue JF Kennedy
L-1855 Luxembourg
Managing Board: Jaap Meijer, Hugo J.L. Neuman

R.C.S. Luxembourg: B134.195
Tax No.: 2007 2461 003
USt-ID: LU 234 188 29
S.à.r.l. capital: 12,500 €

Phone: +352 243-36120
Fax:      +352 243-38276
info@ecc-lux.de
www.ecc-lux.de
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Invoice Details

Invoice Details 1 /5 Invoice Date  2022-08-31Invoice Number  ABCEX_L22000XX

Intraday Auction 11

Purchases - Positive Prices1 1.

Product Commodity ECC Fee Net Gross
Foreign VAT

0.00 %
Domestic VAT 0.00

%
Quantity

MWh

14,845.6 7,229,286.00EPEX_IT1_POWER_AMP 519.77 7,229,805.77 7,229,805.770.00 0.00

Total over all Products 7,229,286.00 519.77 7,229,805.77 0.00 0.00 7,229,805.77

Sales - Negative Prices1 2.

Product Commodity ECC Fee Net Gross
Foreign VAT

0.00 %
Domestic VAT 0.00

%
Quantity

MWh

-57.9 472.87EPEX_IT1_POWER_AMP 2.03 474.90 474.900.00 0.00

Total over all Products 472.87 2.03 474.90 0.00 0.00 474.90

Invoice Details 1 /5Invoice Number  ABCEX_L22000XX Invoice Date  2022-08-31



Invoice Details 2 /5 Invoice Date  2022-08-31Invoice Number  ABCEX_L22000XX

Spot Market Trades2

Purchases - Positive Prices2 1.

Product Commodity ECC Fee Net Gross
Foreign VAT

0.00 %
Domestic VAT 0.00

%
Quantity

MWh

1,100,328.0 264,292,063.80EEX_ST_NATGAS_THE 11,003.28 264,303,067.08 264,303,067.080.00 0.00

2,352.0 619,076.40EEX_ST_NATGAS_THE_L 23.52 619,099.92 619,099.920.00 0.00

70,200.0 16,150,232.40EEX_ST_NATGAS_TTF 702.00 16,150,934.40 16,150,934.400.00 0.00

5,939.1 3,222,920.79EPEX_ST_POWER_AMP 89.15 3,223,009.94 3,223,009.940.00 0.00

1,080.0 611,674.53EPEX_ST_POWER_APG 18.00 611,692.53 611,692.530.00 0.00

3,720.0 1,805,751.38EPEX_ST_POWER_RTE 56.40 1,805,807.78 1,805,807.780.00 0.00

7,123.2 3,476,308.90EPEX_ST_POWER_SGD 106.92 3,476,415.82 3,476,415.820.00 0.00

Total over all Products 290,178,028.20 11,999.27 290,190,027.47 0.00 0.00 290,190,027.47

Sales - Negative Prices2 2.

Product Commodity ECC Fee Net Gross
Foreign VAT

0.00 %
Domestic VAT 0.00

%
Quantity

MWh

-6.0 116.20EPEX_ST_POWER_TNT 0.09 116.29 116.290.00 0.00

Total over all Products 116.20 0.09 116.29 0.00 0.00 116.29

Invoice Details 2 /5Invoice Number  ABCEX_L22000XX Invoice Date  2022-08-31



Invoice Details 3 /5 Invoice Date  2022-08-31Invoice Number  ABCEX_L22000XX

Intraday Trades3

Purchases - Positive Prices3 1.

Product Commodity ECC Fee Net Gross
Foreign VAT

0.00 %
Domestic VAT 0.00

%
Quantity

MWh

117,997.0 28,163,427.39EEX_IT_NATGAS_THE 1,179.97 28,164,607.36 28,164,607.360.00 0.00

12,120.0 2,604,928.00EEX_IT_NATGAS_THE_H 121.20 2,605,049.20 2,605,049.200.00 0.00

4,318.0 1,156,089.50EEX_IT_NATGAS_TTF 43.18 1,156,132.68 1,156,132.680.00 0.00

423.9 33,584.17EPEX_IT_POWER_50HZ 14.08 33,598.25 33,598.250.00 0.00

43,055.2 19,419,798.42EPEX_IT_POWER_AMP 1,516.91 19,421,315.33 19,421,315.330.00 0.00

1.4 77.94EPEX_IT_POWER_ENBW 0.00 77.94 77.940.00 0.00

1,053.0 304,947.44EPEX_IT_POWER_TNTG 36.22 304,983.66 304,983.660.00 0.00

Total over all Products 51,682,852.86 2,911.56 51,685,764.42 0.00 0.00 51,685,764.42

Sales - Negative Prices3 2.

Product Commodity ECC Fee Net Gross
Foreign VAT

0.00 %
Domestic VAT 0.00

%
Quantity

MWh

-82.0 464.58EPEX_IT_POWER_AMP 2.85 467.43 467.430.00 0.00

Total over all Products 464.58 2.85 467.43 0.00 0.00 467.43

Invoice Details 3 /5Invoice Number  ABCEX_L22000XX Invoice Date  2022-08-31



Invoice Details 4 /5 Invoice Date  2022-08-31Invoice Number  ABCEX_L22000XX

Discount Spot Market Transactions4

Purchases4 1.

Product Commodity ECC Fee Net Gross
Foreign VAT

0.00 %
Domestic VAT 0.00

%
Quantity

MWh

504.0 0.00EEX_DS_NATGAS_THE -5.04 -5.04 -5.040.00 0.00

1,032.0 0.00EEX_DS_NATGAS_THE_L -10.32 -10.32 -10.320.00 0.00

71,854.0 0.00EEX_DS_NATGAS_TTF -718.54 -718.54 -718.540.00 0.00

Total over all Products 0.00 -733.90 -733.90 0.00 0.00 -733.90

Invoice Details 4 /5Invoice Number  ABCEX_L22000XX Invoice Date  2022-08-31



Invoice Details 5 /5 Invoice Date  2022-08-31Invoice Number  ABCEX_L22000XX

Future Expiry5

Purchases5 1.

Product Commodity ECC Fee Net Gross
Domestic VAT 0.00

%
Foreign VAT

0.00 %
Quantity

MWh

10,416.0 2,083,564.56 104.16 2,083,668.72 2,083,668.72EEX_FE_NATGAS_THE 0.00 0.00

Total over all Products 104.16 2,083,668.72 0.00 0.00 2,083,668.722,083,564.56

Invoice Details 5 /5 Invoice Date  2022-08-31Invoice Number  ABCEX_L22000XX



Remarks to the Invoice ABCEX_L22000XX

General Notes

Currencies are always specified in EUR. The explanation for the product codes can be found in the document “SMSS XML REPORT SPECIFICATION” available at the ECC
website.

Domestic VAT means Luxembourgian VAT. Foreign VAT means VAT in a country outside Luxembourg, if applicable (see below).

The Settlement Amount Commodity and the corresponding Luxembourgian VAT Commodity / Foreign VAT Commodity, if applicable, have already been settled via your
Clearing Member(s) or Settlement Bank. Trading Participants (hereafter “TP”) are either purchasing or supplying services/ commodity to/from European Commodity Clearing
Luxembourg S.à .r.l. (ECC Lux). In the same month, a TP can buy and sell from/to ECC Lux.

The different lines 'Purchases' and 'Sales' on page one of this invoice summarize and refer to the subsequent pages where a more detailed description of the transactions is
given. The details show, where applicable, under sec 1 'Settlement of Spot Transactions', under sec 2 'Settlement of Intra-day Transactions' and under sec 3 'Settlement of
Futures Expiries'. Within each section, there are subsections for 'Purchases' (where this should be understood as purchases for the TP and sales for ECC Lux) and 'Sales'
(where this should be understood as sales by the TP and purchases by ECC Lux). Within sec 1 and 2, there is a distinction between Transactions at so called 'Positive
Prices' and 'Negative Prices', the latter only applicable to the commodity power and gas (hereafter “energy”). Within sec 3, the purchases and sales are at positive prices.

Therefore the following 2 transactions are possible in relation to positive pricing:

• sales positive prices: supply of commodity by TP to ECC Lux (self-bill invoice by ECC Lux)
• purchase positive prices: supply of commodity by ECC Lux to TP (invoice by ECC Lux)

The purchase/sale of energy at negative price is considered as a “supply of other services“ under German and Luxembourg legislation. A sale of energy at a negative price,
i.e. supplier selling energy to ECC Lux, is thus regarded as a supply of service by ECC Lux to supplier, and a purchase at a negative price, i.e. TP purchases energy from
ECC Lux, as a supply of service by the TP to ECC Lux.

Therefore the following 2 transactions are possible in relation to negative pricing:

• sales negative prices: supply of service by ECC Lux (invoice by ECC Lux)
• purchase negative prices: supply of service by TP (self-bill invoice by ECC Lux)

Whenever a negative amount is stated in the field 'Commodity', the respective row of the document is to be regarded as a self-bill-invoice, i.e. ECC Lux (sender) is the
recipient of the supplied services/ commodity whereas the addressee is to be regarded as supplier of the respective services. Whenever a positive amount is stated in the
field 'Commodity', the respective row of the document is to be regarded as an invoice, i.e. the TP (addressee) is the recipient of the supplied services/ commodity whereas
ECC Lux is to be regarded as supplier of the respective services. Thus, within the combined Invoice / Self-Bill Invoice the purchases at positive prices and sales at negative
prices are subject to invoicing by ECC Lux, and the sales at positive prices and purchases at negative prices are subject to self-bill invoicing by ECC Lux.

Clearing Fees and the corresponding VAT, if applicable, will be debited on due date via your Clearing-Member(s) or Settlement Bank as specified in the respective current
ECC price list. Where applicable, foreign VAT refers to the VAT of the country of the invoice recipient as shown in the address field. The value-added tax and the fees are
calculated on the basis of the individual trades. This can result in rounding differences in invoicing.

Should the recipient of a self-bill-invoice disagree with the content, the trading participant must return to ECC Lux either by e-mail or by mail to the address mentioned on the
invoice and indicate the reason of the disagreement. In case the trading participant does not dispute the invoice by following the above-mentioned procedure within 10
business days upon receipt of the invoice, the invoice will be considered as accepted. An agreement shall be settled as soon as possible after the notification by the trading
participant of the disputed self-bill-invoice. When an agreement is reached, ECC Lux will cancel the disputed self-bill-invoice and issue a new one in an adequate period of
time. The new / rectified self-bill-invoice shall be issued in accordance with the self-bill-invoice contents and procedures stated above.

Items on the invoice refer to deliveries executed during the current invoice month (delivery month).

In as far as your company has been qualified by ECC as non-resident for VAT purposes in Luxembourg on the basis of the VAT questionnaire which you have filled in, the
notes herein below are applicable to you. Please inform us of any change in the circumstances outlined to European Commodity Clearing Luxembourg S.à.r.l. in the
framework of the qualification since such could lead to a change in your status and, hence, in the sales VAT treatment of the trades.

Deliveries/ services by ECC Lux. for trading participants qualified as non-resident for VAT purposes in Luxembourg are not subject to Luxembourg VAT (Art. 38 of the
Council Directive 2006/112/EC for supplies of power and gas / Art. 44 of the Council Directive 2006/112/EC for supplies of capacity certificates in the French capacity
market). In the event of our deliveries/ services being subject to VAT in your country, you might be a VAT debtor with regards to the VAT and, as a result, you might be
obliged to pay such over to the fiscal authorities (Reverse Charge).

Supplies of power, gas and capacity certificates from a taxable person (Art. 9 of the Council Directive 2006/112/EC) to ECC Lux are subject to VAT in Luxembourg (Art. 38
or 44 of the Council Directive 2006/112/EC). Luxembourg VAT is not shown for deliveries / services by trading participants qualified as non-resident for VAT purposes for
ECC Lux  since VAT debtorship for the deliveries provided to us is transferred to ECC Lux  as the recipient of the services according to art. 195 (power and gas deliveries)
and art. 196 (transfer of capacity certificates) of the Council Directive 2006/112/EC.

Luxembourg VAT is shown for transfers of capacity certificates between trading participants qualified as taxable person and as resident in Luxembourg for VAT purposes
and ECC Lux.

ECC will waive their fees for one leg of a spread transaction. Those discounts will be disclosed separately with own product groups. The discount on single trade basis can
be retraced via the ECC Member Area.

Clearing fees reductions may result from current incentive and discount programs.

Information regarding the Settlement of Spot and Intraday Transactions as well as regarding the Physical Delivery of expired Derivatives
Market Positions

Invoice Number: ABCEX_L22000XX 2022-08-31Explanations 1/2 Invoice Date:



Remarks to the Invoice ABCEX_L22000XX

The sale of energy at a negative purchase price is considered as a “supply of other services“ under Luxembourg legislation. In as far as your company has been qualified by
ECC as non-resident for VAT purposes in Luxembourg on the basis of the VAT questionnaire which you have filled in, the notes herein below are applicable to you.

According to art. 44 of the Council Directive 2006/112/EC the sale of energy at a negative purchase price (supply of service rendered by ECC Lux-) is not subject to
Luxembourg VAT. Should the supply be subject to VAT in your country you might be liable to pay the VAT to the tax authorities (Reverse Charge).

Luxembourg VAT is not shown for the purchase of energy at a negative purchase price (supply of service rendered to ECC Lux) by trading participants qualified as non-
resident for VAT purposes forECC Lux  since VAT debtorship for the deliveries provided to us is transferred to ECC Lux as the recipient of the services according to art. 44
and art. 196 of the Council Directive 2006/112/EC.

Notes regarding the Settlement of Spot Market and Intraday Transactions with a Negative Purchase Price

Notes regarding the Settlement of Spot Market and Intraday Transactions in the Serbian Market area

In the Serbian Market area all sales / purchases of electricity from and to European Commodity Clearing Luxembourg S.à.r.l are carried out with the Serbian Taxpayer
identification number (TIN) 109349732.

European Commodity Clearing Luxembourg has appointed a fiscal representative:

BDO Business Advisory d.o.o.
Knez Mihailova 10, 11000 Belgrade, Serbia
TIN: 103578225
Place of issuance of invoice: Belgrade

According to the Serbian VAT Law Article 11 Paragraph 1 Point 4 the place of supply of electricity for which delivery is carried out through transmission or distribution
network is the place where the recipient has seat or permanent establishment for electricity purchased for resale. According to the Ministry of Finance opinion no. 413-00-
00243/2015-04 from 21 December 2015 purchase of electricity on organized trade market from customers that obtained license for supply or license for wholesale supply is
considered as purchase for resale from the VAT Law perspective. The place of supply of electricity for which delivery is carried out through transmission or distribution
network is the place where the recipient, the owner of license for supply or license for wholesale supply has seat or permanent establishment.

Charged fees represent part of the total fee for supply of electricity and are included in the VAT base for delivery of electricity.

Supply of electricity for final consumption to Serbian resident registered for VAT/not registered for VAT for which the place of receipt is in Serbia is subject to Serbian VAT in
accordance with Article 11 Paragraph 1 Point 5 of the Serbian VAT Law. Supply of electricity for final consumption to non-Serbian customer for which the place of receipt is
in Serbia is subject to Serbian VAT in accordance with Article 11 Paragraph 1 Point 5 of the Serbian VAT Law.

Sale of electricity to Serbian customers provided resellers not registered for VAT is subject to VAT in accordance with Article 11 Paragraph 1 Point 4 and Article 10
Paragraph 1 Point 1 of the Serbian VAT Law.

Foreign VAT in that case means Serbian VAT.

Note on VAT exemption:

For supply of electricity to Serbian customer registered for VAT which is provided reseller VAT is not calculated in accordance with Article 10 Paragraph 2 Point 4 of the
Serbian VAT Law.

Sale of electricity to non-Serbian customer provided reseller is not subject to VAT in accordance with Article 11 Paragraph 1 Point 4 of the Serbian VAT Law.

Sale of electricity to customers for final consumption for which the place of receipt is not in Serbia is not subject to VAT in accordance with Article 11 Paragraph 1 Point 5 of
the Serbian VAT Law.

Supplies of electricity on other markets are out of scope of Serbian VAT in accordance with Article 11 Paragraph 1 Point 4 and Point 5 of the Serbian VAT law.

According to market rules of SEEPEX negative prices are not intended.

Notes regarding invoices for trading of Guarantee of Origin products

For Guarantee of Origin (GO) products please note that a separate attachment to this invoice is provided specifying details on purchased GOs.
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